1
18
Board of Trustees Meeting



April 14, 2005


SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

SUMMARY MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

ALUMNI ROOM, BROOKHAVEN GYMNASIUM
AMMERMAN CAMPUS, SELDEN, NEW YORK
APRIL 14, 2005
The meeting was held on Thursday, April 14, 2005, at 8:30 a.m., in the Alumni Room, Brookhaven Gymnasium, Ammerman Campus, Selden, New York.


Present:



William D. Moore


Trustee/Chair



Walter C. Hazlitt


Trustee/Vice Chair



George Kane



Trustee/Secretary



Belinda Alvarez-Groneman

Trustee



Dennis McCarthy


Trustee



Ernesto Mattace, Jr.


Trustee



David Ochoa



Trustee





Frank C. Trotta


Trustee



Jennifer D. Elsmore


Student Trustee



Dr. Shirley Robinson Pippins

President, SCCC



Mary Lou Araneo


V.P. for Institutional Advancement



Dr. James Canniff


V.P. for Academic & Student Affairs



George Gatta



V.P. for Workforce & Economic Dev.


Charles Stein



V.P. for Business & Financial Affairs


Joanne Braxton


Assoc. V.P. for Campus Affairs


William Connors


Assoc. V.P. for Student Affairs


Ilene Kreitzer



Legal Affairs & Compliance Officer


Absent:


John L. Kominicki


Trustee


Guest:



Todd Stebbins, Representative from County Executive’s office

* * * * * * * * * *

The meeting opened with the pledge to the flag.

* * * * * * * * *

Chair William D. Moore thanked our honored guests for joining us and announced and introduced the newly elected student trustee Avette Ware, for the upcoming year commencing June 1, 2005.
* * * * * * * * *

The minutes of March 10, 2005 and March 18, 2005 were approved.

* * * * * * * * *

Dr. Pippins submitted her budget presentation to the Board, which included a review of the pyramid document that is the vision for the College and referred to the independent research data that indicates an investment in Suffolk County Community College is indeed a strategic investment in the future of the County.  Dr. Pippins advised the Board that the College’s goal for this year is to minimize a tuition increase while continuing the pursuit of excellence.  

Dr. Pippins concluded her presentation and introduced Charles Stein, Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs, who in turn shared the budget statistics and three budget options.

Discussion ensued with the Board members in reference to the three budget options and it was determined that Vice President Stein revamp the transmittal letter and budget message to note the Board’s reluctance to use College reserves for several reasons, including the potential negative impact on the College’s Middle States accreditation review. 

Resolution No. 2005.29 and Resolution No. 2005.31 were withdrawn:
WITHDRAWN

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.29 APPROVING THE BUDGET REQUEST FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006

WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College is submitting its Operating Budget Request for the 2005-2006 fiscal year to the County Executive’s office by April 15, 2005, and












(Cont’d)
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.29 (Cont’d)
WHEREAS, the College has developed its Operating Budget Request for 2005-2006, and

WHEREAS, while the New York State Legislature has approved an increase in base aid per full-time equivalent (FTE) student, such increase is still subject to change by the Governor, and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has instructed the College to submit a budget request of no more than a 0% increase in County support and an alternate budget request with a 4% increase in County support, and

WHEREAS, the requested budgets include necessary amounts for meeting the operational needs of the College, and include sufficient amounts for collective bargaining agreements, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees believes that it is desirable to seek a 4% increase in County contribution to provide for the additional support and staffing that such a level would provide, including 8 additional faculty, and a reduction in tuition by $50 per year for full-time students and $2 per credit for part-time students, and

WHEREAS, additional adjustments to tuition and fees have been included based on each option, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby approves an Operating Budget Request for fiscal year 2005-2006 at a 0% increase in County support, in the amount of $144,038,898 for operations and $2,683,551 for grants complying with the County Executive’s directive, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Board recommends an alternative budget for fiscal year 2005-2006, in the amount of $145,438,530 for operations and $2,683,551 for grants which includes a 4% increase in County support, and be it further

RESOLVED, that without the increased State base aid per full-time equivalent (FTE) student, tuition charges will increase $250 per year for full-time students at the 0% increase in County support levels; and $10 per credit for part-time students at the 0% increase in County support levels, and be it further










(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.29 (Cont’d)
RESOLVED, that fees as provided in Resolution No. 2005.31 be included, and be it further

RESOLVED, at the time the New York State budget is finalized, any additional FTE aid provided by the State above the Governor’s proposed level shall be used to reduce the increase in tuition levels by $50 per year for full-time students and provide for other mission critical initiatives.

Budget Request at 0% County Increase:




Total Appropriations:

$146,722,449



Operating Appropriations:
$144,038,898




Grant Appropriations:

$    2,683,551  

Alternative Budget Request at 4% County Increase:

Total Appropriations:

$148,122,081



Operating Appropriations:
$145,438,530




Grant Appropriations:

$    2,683,551  

* * * * * * * * * *
WITHDRAWN

RESOLUTION NO.  2005.31 AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2004.34, ADOPTING A TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2004-2005

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2004.34 the Board adopted a Tuition and Fee Schedule for 2004-2005, and

WHEREAS, the College has reviewed its tuition and fee schedules and recommends that, with the following changes, the Tuition and Fee Schedule be approved for the 2005-2006 academic year, be it therefore










(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO.  2005.31 (Cont’d)
RESOLVED, that the following tuition schedule be approved:

Full-time Students







Fall

Spring

2005 

2006
Tuition, Residents


$1,570

$1,570

Tuition, Non-Resident


$3,140

$3,140

Part-time Students







Fall

Spring

2005 

2006

Tuition, Residents (per credit)
$131

$131

Tuition, Non-Resident


$262

$262

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the student tuition and fee schedule (Attachment II ) is hereby approved and adopted for fiscal year 2005-2006.

* * * * * * * * * *
Trustee Ochoa requested that Resolution No. 2005.40 and Resolution No. 2005.42 be withdrawn for purposes of discussion.
* * * * * * * * * *

The following Resolutions No. 2005.28, 2005.33 through 2005.39, and Resolution No. 2005.41 were duly moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.28 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees established a policy on the authorization of budget transfers, and

WHEREAS, according to that policy the transfers on the attachment must be authorized by Board resolution, and

WHEREAS, the President recommends the transfers on the attachment as necessary for the operation of the College, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the budget transfers shown as Attachment I are hereby approved.

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.33 
WHEREAS, Capital Project No. 2105 has been approved by Suffolk County and the State of New York for funding, and appropriated by the Suffolk County Legislature, and

WHEREAS, bids were received for Capital Project No. 2105 on August 19, 2004, and 

WHEREAS, the original budget for Capital Project No. 2105 necessitated executing Deduct Alternates No.1 and No. 2, and

WHEREAS, additional funds were allocated to cover the costs associated with Deduct Alternates No.1 and No. 2 on December 27, 2004, and

WHEREAS, eliminating Deduct Alternates No.1 and No. 2 constitutes a major amendment to the base contract for AWL Industries, and

WHEREAS, as of March 2005, project amendments and change orders for Capital Project No. 2105, are within budget, as shown in Attachment IV, and

WHEREAS, all major amendments require Board of Trustees approval, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 1 for AWL Industries in the amount of $160,000 is approved, and be it further










(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.33 (Cont’d)
RESOLVED, that the College President, or her designee, is authorized to execute the necessary documentation.

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.34 
WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College has received a grant award from the State University of New York, in the amount of $4,968, including indirect costs, for a Community College Workforce Development Training Grants Program for Maran Corporate Risk Associates, Inc. for the period of December 1, 2004 through August 26, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the program provides for on site training in customer service, business writing, and telephone communication skills for employees of Maran Corporate Risk Associates, Inc., and

WHEREAS, matching funds, in the amount of $552, provided by Maran Corporate Risk Associates, Inc., will increase the program total to $5,520, including indirect costs, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that matching funds, in the amount of $552, provided by Maran Corporate Risk Associates, Inc., be accepted for the operation of the Community College Workforce Development Training Grants Program, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that a grant award, in the amount of $4,968, including indirect costs, from the State University of New York, for a Community College Workforce Development Training Grants Program for Maran Corporate Risk Associates, Inc. during the 2004-2005 fiscal year, is hereby accepted, and the College President or her designee is authorized to execute a contract with the administering agency.

Project Directors: Laura Galletta, William Desimini

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.35 
WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College has received a grant award from Empire State Development for a Community Capital Assistance Program (CCAP), in the amount of $100,000, for costs associated with the Sayville Downtown Educational Center Project for the  period of February 15, 2005 though June 30, 2006, and

WHEREAS, the program provides funds for equipment and renovations needed for the expansion of the A.A.S. Nursing Degree Program of Suffolk County Community College to be located in the former Sayville Junior High School, Sayville, New York, and

WHEREAS, matching funds are not required, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that a grant award, in the amount of $100,000 from Empire State Development for a Community Capital Assistance Program (CCAP) for costs associated with the Sayville Downtown Educational Center Project during the 2004-2005 fiscal year, and to be completed during the 2005-2006 fiscal year, is hereby accepted, and the College president or her designee is authorized to execute a contract with the administering agency.

Project Director: George Gatta

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.36  

WHEREAS, the Suffolk Community College Foundation, Inc. has accepted a grant award from Raytheon Professional Services L.L.C.  for  a 2005 calendar year Raytheon/General Motors Service Technical College Training Program for  General Motors technicians, for the period of January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the Foundation has awarded Suffolk County Community College the sum of $179,400 for the period of January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005, to reimburse the College for the salaries and fringe benefits of the faculty necessary to conduct the training program, and

WHEREAS, matching funds are not required, be it therefore 









(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.36 (Cont’d)
RESOLVED, that a grant award in the amount of $179,400, from the Suffolk Community College Foundation, Inc. for the Raytheon/General Motors Service Technical College Training Program, for the period of January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2005, is hereby accepted and the College president or her designee is authorized to execute a contract with the administering agency.

Project Director: Peter Maritato

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.37 
WHEREAS, in order to help meet the ongoing critical need for trained nursing personnel to sustain the delivery of quality health care to the residents of Suffolk County, Suffolk County Community College (College) needs to expand its nursing faculty and instructional facilities, and

WHEREAS, the College issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to design, deliver and lease facilities for Downtown Educational and Professional Development Centers for this and other educational purposes, and

WHEREAS, the Sayville Union Free School District (Sayville) responded to the RFP by offering to lease to the College approximately 14,514 square feet of instructional space at its facility located at 30 Greene Avenue, Sayville, New York for a term to commence 
August 15, 2005 and terminate August 14, 2011 (with two (2) two-year options to renew) at the per square foot rental rate of $15 for 13,986 square feet and no charge for 546 square feet for the first year of the lease (August 15, 2005 through August 14, 2006), at the per square foot rental rate of $15 increased by a percentage equal to the percentage 

increase in the regional consumer price index for the New York-Northeastern New Jersey area, based upon the index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) during the preceding twelve (12) month period ending December 31st of the subsequent year for 14,514 square feet for the second year of the lease (August 15, 2006 through August 14, 2007) and, for all subsequent years of the lease (August 15, 2007 through August 14, 2011 and two 2-year options), at the per square foot rental rate for the preceding year increased by a percentage equal to the percentage increase in the regional consumer price index for the 









(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.37 (Cont’d)

New York-Northeastern New Jersey area, based upon the index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) during the preceding twelve (12) month period ending December 31st of each subsequent year for 14,514 square feet, and

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee recommended that Sayville’s proposal meets the College needs for instructional space and provides the space at a competitive cost, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2005.7, the College’s Board of Trustees authorized the negotiation of a lease with Sayville, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2005.23, the College’s Board of Trustees, which has been granted authority to issue SEQRA determinations under the Plan C agreement between Suffolk County and the College, determined that modifications to the facility at 30 Greene Avenue, Sayville, New York is a Type II action, pursuant to Title 6 NYCRR Part 617.5(c)(1), (2) and (25), since it constitutes the maintenance, repair, replacement, rehabilitation or reconstruction of a structure or facility, in kind, on the same site, including upgrading buildings to meet building codes, as well as the purchase of equipment, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are being designated in the forthcoming College proposed 2005-2006 Operating Budget for lease payments, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the College President, or her designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a lease (Attachment V) with Sayville for a term to commence August 15, 2005 and terminate August 14, 2011 (with two (2) two-year options to renew) at the per square foot 
rental rate of $15 for 13,986 square feet and no charge for 546 square feet for the first year of the lease (August 15, 2005 through August 14, 2006), at the per square foot rental rate of $15 increased by a percentage equal to the percentage increase in the regional consumer price index for the New York-Northeastern New Jersey area, based upon the 

index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) during the preceding twelve (12) month period ending December 31st of the subsequent year for 14,514 square feet for the second year of the lease (August 15, 2006 through August 14, 2007) and, for all subsequent years of the lease (August 15, 2007 through August 14, 2011 and two 2-year options), at the per square foot rental rate for the preceding year increased by a percentage equal to the percentage increase in the regional consumer price index for the New York-Northeastern New Jersey area, based upon the index for all urban consumers (CPI-U) during the preceding twelve (12) month period ending December 31st of each subsequent year for 14,514 square feet.

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO.  2005.38 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2005.7, the Board of Trustees has authorized the negotiation of a lease with the Sayville School District for instructional space at 30 Greene Avenue, Sayville, New York, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2005.14, the Board of Trustees authorized a contract with the Sayville School District to provide preliminary architectural design services are required prior to the execution of the lease to expedite the renovation of the premises so as to permit the commencement of instructional programs for the Fall 2005 semester, and

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2005 the Suffolk County Legislature adopted Introductory Resolution No. 1420-05, approving a lease with the Sayville School District for instructional space at 30 Greene Avenue, Sayville, New York, and

WHEREAS, certain construction/renovation work must also be completed prior to the execution of the lease to expedite the renovation of the premises so as to permit the commencement of instructional programs for the Fall 2005 semester, and

WHEREAS, the College and the Sayville School District are mutually interested in expediting the construction/renovation work by having the Sayville School District proceed with such work, and

WHEREAS, the Sayville School District is seeking assurances that it will not have to bear the cost of the construction/design work in the event that a lease is not ultimately entered into with the College, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the President is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the Sayville School District for the purpose of providing architectural design services in an amount not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00) and of providing construction/renovation work in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) for the instructional space at 30 Greene Avenue, Sayville, New York.  

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.39 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees determined that it would be appropriate to establish an evaluation process for the College president, and

WHEREAS, a Board subcommittee was formed to determine an appropriate evaluation process, and










(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.39 (Cont’d)
WHEREAS, the subcommittee has reviewed and recommended a presidential evaluation process, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Presidential Evaluation Process (Attachment VI) is hereby adopted for immediate implementation.

* * * * * * * * * *
Resolution No. 2005.30 and Resolution  No. 2005.32 as amended, were duly moved, seconded and approved unanimously with a roll call vote of 9-0. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.30 
WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College is submitting its Operating Budget Request for the 2005-2006 fiscal year to the County Executive’s office by April 15, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the College has developed its Operating Budget Request for 2005-2006, and

WHEREAS, should the State Legislature’s approved budget for base aid of $2,350 per full-time equivalent (FTE) student not be reduced by action of the Governor, and

WHEREAS, the County Executive has instructed the College to submit a budget request of no more than a 0% increase in County support and an alternate budget request with a 4% increase in County support, and

WHEREAS, the requested budgets include necessary amounts for meeting the operational needs of the College, and include sufficient amounts for collective bargaining agreements, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees believes that it is desirable to seek a 4% increase in County contribution to provide for the additional support and staffing that such a level would provide, including 8 additional faculty, and a reduction in tuition by $50 per year for full-time students and $2 per credit for part-time students, and

WHEREAS, additional adjustments to tuition and fees have been included based on each option, be it therefore










(Cont’d)
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.30

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees hereby approves an Operating Budget Request for fiscal year 2005-2006 at a 4% increase in County support, in the amount of $145,438,530 for operations and $2,683,551 for grants, and be it further

RESOLVED, that with base aid of $2,350 per full-time equivalent (FTE) student contained in the State Legislature’s approved budget, combined with a 4% increase in County support, tuition charges will increase by $150 per year for full-time students and $6 per credit for part-time students, and be it further

RESOLVED, that fees as provided in Resolution No. 2005.32 be included.

Budget Request at 4% County Increase:

Total Appropriations:

$148,122,081



Operating Appropriations:
$145,438,530




Grant Appropriations:

$    2,683,551  

* * * * * * * * *

RESOLUTION NO.  2005.32 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2004.34 the Board adopted a Tuition and Fee Schedule for 2004-2005, and

WHEREAS, the College has reviewed its tuition and fee schedules and recommends that, with the following changes, the Tuition and Fee Schedule be approved for the 2005-2006 academic year, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the following tuition schedule be approved:

Full-time Students







Fall

Spring

2005

2006
Tuition, Residents


$1,545

$1,545

Tuition, Non-Resident


$3,090

$3,090











(Cont’d)
RESOLUTION NO.  2005.32 (Cont’d)
Part-time Students







Fall

Spring

2005 

2006

Tuition, Residents (per credit)
$129

$129

Tuition, Non-Resident


$258

$258

and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the student tuition and fee schedule (Attachment III) is hereby approved and adopted for fiscal year 2005-2006.
* * * * * * * * * *

Trustee Ochoa commented that Resolution No. 2005.40 continues the College’s policy of celebrating the County’s history by naming the building in honor of the native tradition of the Riverhead campus.  Trustee Ochoa further commented that Resolution No. 2005.42 deserves recognition for giving the chairman of the Board oversight for the President’s travel.
Resolution No. 2005.40 and Resolution No. 42 were duly moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.
RESOLUTION NO. 2005.40 
WHEREAS, the College president’s job responsibilities include promoting the College, its students, faculty, staff and administrators, and

WHEREAS, the College president’s attendance at conferences, seminar and other meetings at the local, state and national level enhances the profile and prestige of the College, its students, faculty, staff and administrators, and










(Cont’d)

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.40 (Cont’d)
WHEREAS, a policy on the approval of expenses associated with such travel and conferences has been developed and recommended to the Board of Trustees, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the policy on the Approval of the College President’s Travel and Conference Expenses (Attachment VII) is hereby adopted for immediate implementation.

* * * * * * * * * *
RESOLUTION N0.  2005.42 
WHEREAS, there is a need to name the new modular building and the art studio building on the Eastern Campus, and   
WHEREAS, it is customary to assign names so as to identify with local Native American culture or with local historic or geographic origins, and

WHEREAS, a subcommittee of the faculty congress produced a list of proposed names for the buildings, and 

WHEREAS, a vote of the faculty congress narrowed the list to two names, which the Campus Dean and the Vice President for Academic and Student Affairs have endorsed and the President recommends, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the new modular building be named “Corchaug” in recognition of Native American culture indigenous to Suffolk County, and be it further 

RESOLVED, that the art studio be named “Woodlands” to identify with the geography within the Town of Riverhead.

* * * * * * * * * *
Resolution No. 2005.43 was duly moved, seconded, and approved unanimously.

RESOLUTION NO. 2005.43 APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY AND SUFFOLK COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2003.143, the Board of Trustees authorized the College president to enter into a contract with the New York Power Authority (NYPA) to implement energy conservation measures that the College would pay for over a 20 year period, and

WHEREAS, in February 2004, the College and NYPA executed an agreement setting forth the terms, conditions and cost of the implementation of the energy conservation measures, and

WHEREAS, NYPA has proposed to install additional energy conservation equipment, and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the proposed equipment will increase the total cost the agreement between NYPA and the College by $935,368.51, and

WHEREAS, the anticipated monthly savings will still exceed the monthly payment to NYPA, as outlined in Attachment IX, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees approves an amendment to the contract between NYPA and the College to include the additional energy conservation equipment, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the College president, or her designee, is authorized to execute the necessary documentation.

* * * * * * * * * *

Motion to recess the Board of Trustees Meeting and convene the Board of Directors Meeting approved (9:50 a.m.).  
The Suffolk Community College Association, Inc. summary minutes of the Board of Directors Meeting on March 10, 2005, were approved.

* * * * * * * * * *

The meeting of the Board of Trustees was reopened (10:00 a.m.)
* * * * * * * * * *
Charles Stein, Vice President for Business & Financial Affairs submitted his budget presentation to the Board advising that the revenues are about even with the budget and that the College’s expenditures are about a million to the good on appropriations.
* * * * * * * * *

Trustee Mattace informed the Board that he was at a legislative session when they approved the exemption on non-profits for the living wage, which affects the College because of the child care centers and that there is enough money in the reserve to cover the difference.
Student Trustee Jennifer Elsmore advised the Board that the next Board meeting will be her last meeting and that Yvette Ware will be the College’s new student trustee, her term commencing June 1, 2005.

Trustee Ochoa referred the Board to some correspondence that they received in their Board packet from Mr. Sawicki, the Comptroller of the County, which included a financial statement for the College.  Vice President Stein informed the Board that this document would be on the agenda for the May 12, 2005 Board meeting for their approval.
Chair William D. Moore advised the Board that Trustee Belinda Alvarez-Groneman will be serving on the Middle States accreditation steering committee as liaison for the Board.

Trustee Ochoa confirmed that Chair William D. Moore is the designated spokesperson for the Board of Trustees.  

* * * * * * * * * *
Chair William D. Moore requested that the Board adjourn to executive session to discuss a litigation matter. (10:05 a.m.)

* * * * * * * * *

The Board returned to public session at 10:30 a.m.
* * * * * * * * *

Dr. Canniff, Vice President of Academic & Campus Affairs, referred the Board to a handout on Middle States, informing them that this accreditation is coming up in Spring 2007.  It will be the first time that Suffolk County Community College is accredited as one institution.  
 * * * * * * * * *

Mary Lou Araneo, Vice President of Institution Advancement, gave the Board a brief update on the annual campaign and Foundation gala.  The annual campaign has been launched off at the Eastern Campus and the gala netted over $120,000.

* * * * * * * * *

A motion was made to adjourn at 10:45 a.m.
* * * * * * * * *

The next regular meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on Thursday, May 12, 2005, at 9:30 a.m., in Captree Commons, Rm. 113 A & B, on the Michael J. Grant Campus in Brentwood.

 * * * * * * * * * *


Respectfully submitted,


George Kane

Secretary


  Board of Trustees

Attachment I:
Budget Transfer List

Attachment II:
Tuition & Fees Full-Time Students

Attachment III:
Tuition & Fees Full-Time Students

Attachment IV:
Funding Summary

Attachment V:
Lease Agreement

Attachment VI:
Presidential Evaluation Process

Attachment VII:
Approval of the College President’s Travel & Conference Expenses

Attachment VIII:
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Attachment IX:
Change Order to NYPA Agreement

